

**FILED**  
OCT 31 2016  
WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 93782-6

No. 74000-8-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

N.J.S.,

Petitioner.

FILED  
Oct 26, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

JAN TRASEN  
Attorney for Petitioner  
WSBA # 41177

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 6

THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW, AS THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT, AND BECAUSE THE JURY ISSUE IS AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST. RAP 13.4(b)(1), (4)..... 6

1. There was insufficient evidence to prove that N.J.S. was guilty of the crime of conviction. .... 6

2. The failure to provide N.J.S. a jury trial denied him due process..... 10

a. Juvenile court provides insufficient protection to justify denying N.J.S. his right to a jury trial. .... 11

i. The advantages of remaining in juvenile court have decreased. .... 12

ii. Adult courts are adopting a more rehabilitative model for offenders..... 13

b. The Sentencing Reform Act is in conflict with Nicholas’s lack of a right to a jury trial. .... 15

c. The denial of jury trial rights for children is contrary to the Sixth Amendment. .... 18

- i. The Sixth Amendment makes no distinction between adults and juveniles. .... 18
  - ii. The original intent of the Sixth Amendment guarantees juveniles the right to a jury trial.... 20
- d. The jury trial guarantees of the State Constitution provide juveniles the right to a jury. ....21
- e. The failure to provide Nicholas with the right to have his case heard before a jury denied him due process. .... 24

F. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court**

*City of Seattle v. Slack*, 113 Wn.2d 850, 784 P.2d 494 (1989)..... 6

*In re Det. of Anderson*, \_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, 91385-4, 2016 WL 454049  
(Wash. Feb. 4, 2016)..... 12

*In re L.M.*, 286 Kan. 460, 186 P.3d 164 (Kan. 2008) ..... 11

*Monroe v. Soliz*, 132 Wn.2d 414, 939 P.2d 205 (1997)..... 10

*Ring v. Arizona*, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002) 16

*State v. Cantu*, 156 Wn.2d 819, 132 P.3d 725 (2006) ..... 6

*State v. Chavez*, 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008) ..... 10

*State v. Gunwall*, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) ..... 21

*State v. Lawley*, 91 Wn.2d 654, 591 P.2d 772 (1979)..... 10

*State v. Maxfield*, 125 Wn.2d 378, 886 P.2d 123 (1994)..... 7

*State v. Schaaf*, 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) ..... 23

*State v. Smith*, 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003)..... 21, 23

*State v. Maynard*, 183 Wn.2d 253, 351 P.3d 159 (2015) ..... 15

**Washington Court of Appeals**

*Rae v. Konopaski*, 2 Wn. App. 92, 467 P.2d 375 (1970)..... 7

*State v. Mewes*, 84 Wn. App. 620, 929 P.2d 505 (1997) ..... 7

*State v. Newlum*, 142 Wn. App. 730, 176 P.3d 529 (2008)..... 16

## Rules

JuCR 7.12.....	12
RAP 13.4(b)(1),(4).....	6, passim

## United States Supreme Court

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013).....	16, 20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	16
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 616, 193 L.Ed.2d 504 (2016)	15, 20
<i>In Re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967) .....	19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)...	6, 10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 628, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1970).	7, 10
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 29 L. Ed. 2d 647, 91 S. Ct. 1976 (1971).....	19
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2344, 183 L.Ed.2d 318 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005).....	16

## Washington Constitution

Const. art. I, § 3, 22.....	6, 21, 22
-----------------------------	-----------

## United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment .....	16, 18
Fourteenth Amendment .....	6, 16

## Statutes

RCW 10.05 .....	15
RCW 10.97.050 .....	13
RCW 13.04.011 .....	12
RCW 13.40.0357 .....	14
RCW 13.40.070 .....	14
RCW 13.40.077 .....	12
RCW 13.40.127 .....	14
RCW 13.40.160 .....	14
RCW 13.40.165 .....	14
RCW 13.40.215 .....	12
RCW 13.40.230 .....	12
RCW 13.40.280 .....	13
RCW 13.50.260 .....	12
RCW 2.30.010 .....	13
RCW 3.50.330 .....	15
RCW 3.66.068 .....	14

RCW 35.50.255 .....	14
RCW 43.43.754 .....	12
RCW 43.43.830 .....	13
RCW 72.01.410 .....	13
RCW 9.94A.030.....	12
RCW 9.94A.525.....	17
RCW 9.94A.535.....	17
RCW 9.94A.670.....	14
RCW 9A.04.050.....	23
RCW13.40.480 .....	12
RCW 9A.28.020.....	5
RCW 9A.56.200.....	5

**Other Authorities**

CJC 2.11(A) .....	9
Ch. 18, § 2, 1905 Wash. Laws (repealed, 1937).....	10, 22
Ch. 190, § 12, 1909 Wash. Laws .....	23
Ch. 65, § 1, 1937 Wash. Laws .....	22
Code of 1881, ch. 87, § 1078 .....	10
<u>LEAD, Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion, available at</u> <u><a href="http://leadkingcounty.org/">http://leadkingcounty.org/</a></u> .....	15
Mack, Julian, <i>The Juvenile Court</i> , 23 Harv. L. Rev. 104 (1909).....	18, 20
Monrad Paulsen, <i>Kent v. United States: The Constitutional Context of</i> <i>Juvenile Cases</i> , 1966 Sup. Ct. L. Rev. 167 (1966) .....	18, 19

Washington Courts, *Drug Courts & Other Therapeutic Courts*, available  
at [https://www.courts.wa.gov/court\\_dir/?fa=court\\_dir.psc](https://www.courts.wa.gov/court_dir/?fa=court_dir.psc). ..... 14
